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Safety Instructions
Please take a few moments to carefully read through this manual. Correct maintenance and operation of 
this machine will provide the best possible performance from your BUFFALO product.

• Position on a flat, stable surface.
• A service agent/qualified technician should carry out 

installation and any repairs if required. Do not remove any 
components on this product.

• Consult Local and National Standards to comply with the 
following:

 - Health and Safety at Work Legislation
 - BS EN Codes of Practice
 - Fire Precautions
 - IEE Wiring Regulations
 - Building Regulations
• Ensure the location for the unit can support its weight when full.
• DO NOT fill the appliance above the ‘MAX’ level.
• DO NOT immerse the appliance in water.
• DO NOT leave the machine unattended during operation.
• DO NOT operate this appliance when less than one third full.
• Danger of burns - Do not touch hot surfaces and  

beware of escaping steam. 
• For indoor use only. Do not use outdoors or under 

extremely cold conditions. Freezing up of the unit may pose a 
safety hazard.

• Always switch off and disconnect the power supply to the 
appliance when not in use.

• Keep all packaging away from children. Dispose of the 
packaging in accordance to the regulations of local authorities.

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by a Buffalo 
agent or a recommended qualified technician in order to avoid 
a hazard.

• Please ensure that the tap is screwed fully on before use.
• Buffalo recommend that this product is connected to a circuit 

protected by an appropriate RCD (Residual Current Device).
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• Buffalo recommend that this appliance should be periodically 
tested (at least annually) by a Competent Person. Testing 
should include, but not be limited to: Visual Inspection, 
Polarity Test, Earth Continuity, Insulation Continuity and 
Functional Testing.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without 
supervision.

Pack Contents
The following is included:

• BUFFALO Water Boiler
• Tap adapter (for GL346/GL347/GL348/GL349)

• Instruction manual
• Water tray (for HF150/HF151/HF152/HF153)

BUFFALO prides itself on quality and service, ensuring that at the time of unpacking the contents are 
supplied fully functional and free of damage. 
Should you find any damage as a result of transit, please contact your BUFFALO dealer immediately.

Operation     Model shown: GL346
Do not install the appliance in an area where a 
water jet could be used. 
Before using for the first time, clean the interior 
with warm water.

1. Remove the appliance from the packaging. Make 
sure that all protective plastic film and plastic 
coatings are thoroughly removed from all surfaces.

2. Ensure the Temperature Control knob is set to ‘OFF’.
3. Remove the lid and fill the appliance to at least half 

of its capacity.
4. Replace the lid.
5. Connect to the mains power supply. 
6. Set the Temperature Control knob to the required 

temperature setting. The ‘BOIL’ indicator light 
illuminates and the appliance begins to heat water. 

7. When the water has reached the set temperature 
the ‘BOIL’ Indicator light turns off and  
the ‘KEEP WARM’ indicator light illuminates. 

Tap

KEEP WARM 
indicator light

Temperature Control knob

Handle

Lid

BOIL indicator 
light
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WARNING: Reduce the set temperature if the water begins to boil. DO NOT allow the water 
to boil constantly.

Note: Once the water temperature drops 5-10ºC then the appliance will reheat the water.

WARNING: If the Temperature Control Knob is set to or close to ‘HIGH’ then the appliance 
will constantly heat the water until knob is turned to ‘OFF” or the temperature is reduced.

Serving (for GL346/
GL347/GL348/GL349) 1 2

Serving (for HF150/
HF151/HF152/HF153) 1 2

Serving (for CU547/
CU548/CU549/CJ549)
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Emptying the Appliance

GL346/GL347/GL348/GL349/CU547/
CU548/CU549/CJ549:
Drain the appliance by using the tap to empty.

HF150/HF151/HF152/HF153:
Drain the appliance with hand over the hand 
sensor until empty.

Thermal Cut-Out Reset
This appliance is fitted with a Thermal Cut-Out 
safety feature. Should the temperature exceed safe 
levels the appliance will automatically cut power.
The Safety Cut-out switch is located on the 
underside of the appliance. 

To reset the appliance: 
1. Empty the appliance and allow to cool.
2. Press the reset button until it clicks.

WARNING: Ensure the appliance has cooled 
down and is empty before resetting the 
switch, as it may need to be tipped slightly 
to gain access to the switch.

3. The appliance is now reset and can be used as 
normal.

Cleaning, Care & 
Maintenance
• Always turn off and disconnect the 

appliance from the power supply before 
cleaning and descaling.

• Let the appliance cool down then empty. 

• Do not use jet/pressure washers to clean the 
appliance.

• Use soapy water and a damp cloth to clean the 
exterior of the appliance.

• Dry thoroughly after cleaning. 

Descaling
For the best water quality, Buffalo recommend that 
a water filter is installed to the mains water supply, 
particularly in hard water areas. Doing so will 
reduce the build up of limescale and contaminants 
in the water tank thus maintaining energy 
efficiency and prolonging the life of the appliance.

To de-scale the appliance:

1. Pour a solution of de-scaler and water into the 
appliance.

2. Brush the interior gently with a soft bristled 
brush.

3. Discard the solution collected in the jug.
4. Fill the appliance with clean water and turn 

back On to flush out the system. Flush out the 
system thoroughly to remove any de-scaler 
residue.

5. The appliance is now ready for use. 

Note: Use a suitable de-scaler and always 
follow the instructions on the container.
BUFFALO recommend that this appliance is 
de-scaled every 3 months or more often in 
hard water areas.
IMPORTANT: Failure to de-scale or 
maintain will invalidate your guarantee.

Troubleshooting
A qualified technician must carry out repairs if required.

Fault Probable Cause Solution

The unit is not working The unit is not switched on Check the unit is plugged in correctly and 
switched on

Plug or lead is damaged Replace Plug or lead

Fuse in the plug has blown Replace the fuse

Mains power supply fault Check mains power supply

Thermal fuse has activated Reset Thermal fuse 
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Fault Probable Cause Solution

Indicator light comes 
on but water does not 
reach temperature

Thermostat fault Consult a qualified technician

The tap is leaking 
(for GL346 series and 
CU547 series)

The tap has become loose Tighten the tap handle

Water not dispensing 
(for HF150 series)

Sensor not detecting the cup Not suited for glass cups, so ensure the cup 
used is opaque

Electrical Wiring 
This appliance is supplied with a 3 pin BS1363 plug and lead. 

The plug is to be connected to a suitable mains socket.

This appliance is wired as follows:

• Live wire (coloured brown) to terminal marked L
• Neutral wire (coloured blue) to terminal marked N
• Earth wire (coloured green/yellow) to terminal marked E

This appliance must be earthed.  

If in doubt consult a qualified electrician.

Electrical isolation points must be kept clear of any obstructions. In the event of any emergency 
disconnection being required they must be readily accessible.

Compliance
The WEEE logo on this product or its documentation indicates that the product must 
not be disposed of as household waste. To help prevent possible harm to human 
health and/or the environment, the product must be disposed of in an approved and 
environmentally safe recycling process. For further information on how to dispose of 
this product correctly, contact the product supplier, or the local authority responsible for 
waste disposal in your area.

BUFFALO parts have undergone strict product testing in order to comply 
with regulatory standards and specifications set by international, 
independent, and federal authorities.

BUFFALO products have been approved to carry the following symbol:

All rights reserved. No part of these instructions may be produced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission of BUFFALO.

Every effort is made to ensure all details are correct at the time of going to press, however, BUFFALO reserve the right to 
change specifications without notice.
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Svuotamento dell’apparecchio

GL346/GL347/GL348/GL349/CU547/
CU548/CU549/CJ549:
Utilizzare l’erogatore per scaricare l’apparecchio.

HF150/HF151/HF152/HF153:
Svuotare l’apparecchio con la mano sul sensore 
manuale fino a svuotarlo.

Blocco termico
Questo apparecchio è dotato di una funzione di 
blocco termico di sicurezza. Se la temperatura 
supera i livelli di sicurezza, l’apparecchio interrompe 
automaticamente l’alimentazione.

L’interruttore di blocco termico è posizionato sotto 
l’apparecchio. Per reimpostare l’apparecchio:
1. Svuotare l’apparecchio e aspettare che si 

raffreddi.
2. Premere il tasto di reimpostazione fino a 

quando non scatta.

ATTENZIONE: assicurarsi che l’apparecchio 
si sia raffreddato e svuotarlo prima di 
reimpostare l’interruttore, dal momento 
che è necessario inclinarlo leggermente per 
accedere all’interruttore.

3. L’apparecchio è ora reimpostato e può essere 
utilizzato normalmente. 

Pulizia e manutenzione
• Prima di eseguire la pulizia, 

spegnere e scollegare l’apparecchio 
dall’alimentazione.

• Lasciare raffreddare l’apparecchio e poi 
svuotarlo. 

• Non utilizzare idropulitrici per la pulizia 
dell’apparecchio.

• Utilizzare acqua saponata e un panno inumidito 
per pulire la superficie esterna dell’apparecchio.

• Asciugare completamente dopo la pulizia.

Rimozione del calcare 
Per la migliore qualità dell’acqua, Buffalo consiglia 
di installare un filtro dell’acqua nella rete idrica, 
in particolare nelle aree con acqua dura. In 
questo modo si ridurrà l’accumulo di calcare e 
contaminanti nel serbatoio dell’acqua, mantenendo 
così l’efficienza energetica e prolungando la vita 
dell’apparecchio.

Per rimuovere il calcare dall’apparecchio: 
1. Versare una soluzione di acqua e prodotto 

anticalcare nell’apparecchio.
2. Spazzolare delicatamente l’interno utilizzando 

una spazzola a setole morbide.
3. Eliminare la soluzione raccolta nella caraffa.
4. Riempire l’apparecchio con acqua pulita e 

riaccenderlo per lavare il sistema. Lavare 
completamente il sistema per rimuovere 
eventuali residui di prodotto anticalcare.

5. L’apparecchio è ora pronto per l’uso. 

Nota: utilizzare un prodotto anticalcare 
adeguato e seguire sempre le istruzioni 
indicate sul contenitore. 

BUFFALO consiglia di rimuovere le 
incrostazioni di calcare ogni 3 mesi o 
più frequentemente se l’apparecchio è 
utilizzato in aree con acqua dura.

IMPORTANTE: il mancato decalcificazione 
o la mancata manutenzione invaliderà la 
garanzia.

Risoluzione dei problemi
Se necessario, le riparazioni devono essere eseguite da un tecnico qualificato.

Guasto Probabile causa Azione

L’apparecchio non 
funziona

L'apparecchio non è acceso Controllare che l'apparecchio sia 
correttamente collegato e acceso

La presa e il cavo sono 
danneggiati

Sostituire la spina o il cavo

Guasto alimentazione di rete Controllare l’alimentazione di rete

Fusibile termico ha attivato Resettare il fusibile termico
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Guasto Probabile causa Azione

La spia di alimentazione si 
accende ma l’acqua non 
raggiunge la temperatura

Guasto del termostato Consultare un tecnico qualificato

Il rubinetto sta perdendo (per 
le serie GL346 e CU547)

Il rubinetto è diventato 
allentato

Serrare la maniglia del rubinetto

Acqua non erogata (per serie 
HF150)

Il sensore non rileva la 
tazza

Non adatto per tazze di vetro, quindi 
assicurati che la tazza utilizzata sia opaca

Cablaggi elettrici
La spina deve venire collegata a una presa di rete appropriata.

L’apparecchio ha i seguenti cablaggi:

• Filo sotto tensione (colore marrone) a terminale L
• Filo del neutro (colore blu) a terminale N
• Filo di terra (colore verde/giallo) a terminale E

Questa apparecchiatura deve essere collegata a terra.

In caso di dubbi, consultare un elettricista qualificato.

I punti di isolamento elettrico devono essere liberi da ostruzioni. In caso di emergenza, i punti devono 
essere facilmente raggiungibili qualora sia necessario scollegarli.

Conformità
Il logo WEEE riportato su questo prodotto o sulla relativa documentazione indica che il 
prodotto non può essere smaltito come normale rifiuto domestico. Per evitare possibili 
danni alla salute e/o all’ambiente, il prodotto deve venire smaltito utilizzando una 
procedura di riciclaggio approvata e sicura per l’ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni su 
come smaltire in maniera corretta questo prodotto, contattare il fornitore del prodotto o 
l’ente locale responsabile per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

I componenti BUFFALO sono stati sottoposti a un rigoroso collaudo ai fini della 
conformità agli standard e alle specifiche normative previste dalle autorità internazionali, 
indipendenti e federali.

I prodotti BUFFALO sono autorizzati a esporre il seguente simbolo:

Tutti i diritti riservati. È vietata la riproduzione o la trasmissione in alcuna forma, elettronica, meccanica, mediante 
fotocopiatura o altro sistema di riproduzione, di qualsiasi parte delle presenti istruzioni senza la previa autorizzazione 

scritta di BUFFALO.
Le informazioni contenute sono corrette e accurate al momento della stampa, tuttavia BUFFALO si riserva il diritto di 

modificare le specifiche senza preavviso
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Consejos de Seguridad
Tómese unos minutos para leer este manual. El correcto mantenimiento y manejo de esta máquina 
proporcionará el mejor funcionamiento posible de su producto Buffalo.

• Colóquela sobre una superficie plana, estable.
• Un agente de servicio / técnico cualificado debería llevar a cabo 

la instalación y cualquier reparación si se precisa. No retire 
ningún componente ni panel de servicio de este producto.

• Consulte las Normas Locales y Nacionales correspondientes a 
lo siguiente:

 - Legislación de Seguridad e Higiene en el Trabajo
 - Códigos de Práctica BS EN
 - Precauciones contra Incendios
 - Normativos de Cableado de la IEE
 - Normativas de Construcción 
• Asegúrese de que el lugar en el que va a colocarse el aparato 

podrá soportar su peso cuando esté lleno.
• NO llene el aparato por encima del nivel “MAX”.
• NO sumerja el aparato en agua.
• NO deje el aparato desatendido durante el funcionamiento.
• NO utilice el aparato si está lleno en menos de un tercio.
• Peligro de quemaduras - No toque las superficies  

calientes y cuidado con el vapor que sale.  
• Sólo para uso en interiores. No utilizar al aire libre ni en 

condiciones de frío extremo. La congelación de la unidad 
puede suponer un peligro para la seguridad. 

• Desconoce y desenchufe siempre el aparato cuando no se esté 
utilizando.

• Mantenga el embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños. Deseche 
el embalaje de acuerdo con las normativas de las autoridades 
locales.

• Si el cable eléctrico resultada dañado, debe ser reemplazado 
por un técnico cualificado recomendado o un agente de 
Buffalo para evitar cualquier riesgo.

• Asegúrese de que el grifo está totalmente cerrado antes del uso.
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• Buffalo recomienda que este aparato debe ser periódicamente 
probado (al menos anualmente) por una Persona Competente. 
La prueba debe incluir, pero no debe estar limitado a: 
Inspección visual, Prueba de polaridad, Toma a tierra, 
continuidad de aislamiento y prueba Funcional.

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años y 
por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, si han 
recibido supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de 
forma segura y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los niños 
no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

Contenido del Conjunto
Se incluye lo siguiente:

• Calentador de agua Buffalo
• Adaptador de grifo (para GL346/GL347/GL348/GL349)

• Manual de instrucciones
• Bandeja de agua (para HF150/

HF151/HF152/HF153)
Buffalo se enorgullece de su calidad y servicio y asegura que en el momento del embalaje, el contenido 
se suministró con plena funcionalidad y sin ningún defecto.
Si encontrara algún daño resultante del transporte, póngase en contacto inmediatamente con su 
distribuidor Buffalo.

Funcionamiento  Modelo que se muestra: GL346
No instale el aparato en una zona en la que se 
pueda utilizar un chorro de agua. 
Antes de utilizarlo por primera vez, limpie el 
interior con agua templada.

1. Desembale el aparato. Asegúrese de eliminar 
bien toda la película plástica de protección y los 
revestimientos plásticos de todas las superficies. 

2. Asegurarse de que el Mando de control de 
temperatura está ajustado en ‘OFF’.

3. Retirar la tapa y llenar el aparato por lo menos hasta 
la mitad de su capacidad.

4. Volver a colocar la tapa.
5. Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente.
6. Establezca el selector de temperatura en la 

temperatura deseada. El indicador de “BOIL” se 
iluminará y el aparato comenzará a calentar el agua. 

7. Cuando el agua ha alcanzado la temperatura 
establecida, el indicador de “BOIL” se apaga y se 
ilumina el indicador de “KEEP WARM”.

Tapón

Indicador de 
KEEP WARM

Selector de temperatura

Asa

Tapa

Indicador de 
BOIL
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Advertencia: Reduzca la temperatura ajustada si el agua comienza a hervir. NO deje que el 
agua hierva constantemente.

Nota: Cuando la temperatura del agua baja a 5-10º C el aparato vuelve a calentar el agua.

ADVERTENCIA: si el selector de temperatura se establece en o cerca de “HIGH”, el aparato 
calentará constantemente el agua hasta que el selector se establezca en la posición “OFF” o 
se reduzca la temperatura.

Servicio (para GL346/
GL347/GL348/GL349) 1 1

Servicio (para HF150/
HF151/HF152/HF153) 1 2

Servicio (para CU547/
CU548/CU549/CJ549)
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Vaciado del aparato

GL346/GL347/GL348/GL349/CU547/
CU548/CU549/CJ549:
Utilizar el tapón para vaciar el aparato.

HF150/HF151/HF152/HF153:
Vacíe el aparato con la mano sobre el sensor de 
mano hasta que esté vacío.

Reinicio del corte térmico
Este aparato tiene montado un dispositivo de 
seguridad de corte térmico. Si la temperatura 
supera los niveles de seguridad, el aparato cortará 
automáticamente la alimentación.

El interruptor de corte de seguridad está situado 
en la parte inferior del aparato. Para reiniciar el 
aparato: 
1. Vaciar el aparato y dejar que se enfríe. 
2. Pulsar el botón de reinicio hasta que haga clic.

ADVERTENCIA: Asegurarse de que el 
aparato se ha enfriado y está vacío antes 
de reiniciar el interruptor, ya que puede 
ser necesario bascularlo ligeramente para 
alcanzar dicho interruptor.

3. El aparato está ahora reiniciado y puede 
utilizarse normalmente.

Limpieza, cuidados y 
mantenimiento
• Desconecte el aparato y desenchúfelo 

del suministro eléctrico siempre antes de 
llevar a cabo la limpieza.

• Deje que el aparato se enfríe y luego vacíelo. 
• No utilice limpiadores de chorro a presión para 

limpiar el aparato.

• Utilice agua jabonosa y un paño húmedo para 
limpiar el exterior del aparato.

• Secar bien después de la limpieza. 

Eliminación de la cal
Para obtener la mejor calidad del agua, BUFFALO 
recomienda que se instale un filtro de agua en 
el suministro de agua principal, particularmente 
en áreas de agua dura. Hacerlo reducirá la 
acumulación de cal y contaminantes en el tanque 
de agua, manteniendo así la eficiencia energética y 
prolongando la vida útil del aparato.

Para eliminar la cal del aparato: 

1. Verter una solución descalcificadora y agua en 
el aparato.

2. Limpie el interior con cuidado con un cepillo de 
cerdas suaves.

3. Tire la solución recogida del recipiente.
4. Llenar el aparato con agua limpia y volver 

a conectarlo para lavar el sistema. Lavar 
cuidadosamente el sistema para eliminar 
cualquier residuo del descalcificador.

5. Ahora el aparato está a punto para el 
funcionamiento. 

Nota: utilice un producto adecuado 
para eliminar la cal y siga siempre las 
instrucciones del recipiente. 

BUFFALLO recomienda que se elimine la cal 
de este aparato cada 3 meses o con mayor 
frecuencia en zonas de aguas duras.

IMPORTANTE: No descalcificar o mantener 
invalidará su garantía

Resolución de problemas
Un técnico calificado debe realizar las reparaciones si es necesario.

Fallo Probable Causa Acción

El aparato no funciona El aparato no está conectado Compruebe que el aparato esté enchufado 
correctamente y conectado

El enchufe y el cable están dañados Reemplace el enchufe o el cable

Fallo de la fuente de alimentación 
de red

Compruebe la red eléctrica

Fusible térmico ha activado Cambiar el fusible térmico 
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Technical Specifications / Technische specificaties /  
Spécifications techniques / Technische 
Spezifikationen / Specifiche tecniche / 
Especificaciones Técnicas
EN: Note: Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein may be 
subject to change without notice.

NL:Opmerking: Als gevolg van ons voortdurende programma van onderzoek en ontwikkeling, kunnen de 
specificaties hierin zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

FR: Remarque : en raison de notre programme continu de recherche et de développement, les 
spécifications du présent document peuvent être modifiées sans préavis.

DE: Hinweis: Aufgrund unseres kontinuierlichen Forschungs- und Entwicklungsprogramms können sich 
die hier aufgeführten Spezifikationen ohne vorherige Ankündigung ändern.

IT: Nota: a seguito del nostro continuo programma di ricerca e sviluppo, le specifiche qui riportate 
possono essere soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

ES: Nota: Debido a nuestro continuo programa de investigación y desarrollo, las especificaciones aquí 
expuestas pueden estar sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Model Voltage Power Current Capacity
(litres)

Weight
(full)
(kg)

Heating Time 
(Max. Temp. 
when full)

Dimensions
h x w x d mm

GL346 230-240V~ 
50Hz

2380-
2600W

11.3A 10 12.9 22 minutes 470 x 304 x 313

HF150 13.2 530 x 313 x 313

CU547 15.6 21 minutes 538 x 330 x 330

GL347 230-240V~ 
50Hz

2380-
2600W

11.3A 20 23.8 45 minutes 535 x 361 x 374

HF151 24.2 595 x 385 x 374

CJ549 26.1 43 minutes 587 x 380 x 380

GL348 230-240V~ 
50Hz

2380-
2600W

11.3A 30 34.6 60 minutes 519 x 422 x 439

HF152 30.4 579 x 465 x 439

CU548 38.6 58 minutes 585 x 490 x 490

GL349 230-240V~ 
50Hz

2380-
2600W

11.3A 40 45 89 minutes 630 x 422 x 439

HF153 45.8 690 x 465 x 439

CU549 46.3 85 minutes 694 x 490 x 490
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
• Conformiteitsverklaring • Déclaration de conformité • Konformitätserklärung • Dichiarazione di conformità •

• Declaración de conformidad  

Equipment Type • Uitrustingstype • Type d'équipement • Gerätetyp  
• Tipo di apparecchiatura • Tipo de equipo

Model • Modèle • Modell • Modello  
• Modelo

Manual Fill - 10Ltr 
Manual Fill - 20Ltr 
Manual Fill - 30Ltr 
Manual Fill - 40Ltr 

Hands Free - 10Ltr 
Hands Free - 20Ltr 
Hands Free - 30Ltr 
Hands Free - 40Ltr 

Energy Efficient - 10Ltr 
Energy Efficient - 20Ltr 
Energy Efficient - 30Ltr 
Energy Efficient - 40Ltr 

GL346(& -E) 
GL347(& -E) 
GL348(& -E) 
GL349(& -E) 

HF150(& -E) 
HF151(& -E) 
HF152(& -E) 
HF153(& -E) 

CU547(& -E) 
CJ549(& -E) 
CU548(& -E) 
CU549(& -E) 

Application of Territory Legislation & 
Council Directives(s) 
Toepassing van Europese Richtlijn(en) 
• Application de la/des directive(s) du 
Conseil • Anwendbare EU-Richtlinie(n) 
• Applicazione delle Direttive
• Aplicación de la(s) directiva(s) del 
consejo 

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) - 2014/35/EU 
Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 
(BS) EN 60335-1:2012 +A11:2014 +A13:2017 +A1:2019 +A14:2019 +A2:2019 +A15:2021 
(BS) EN 60335-2-75:2004 +A1:2005 +A11:2006 +A2:2008 +A12:2010 
(BS) EN 62233:2008 

Electro-Magnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 2014/30/EU - recast of 2004/108/EC 
Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1091) 
(BS) EN IEC  55014-1:2021 
(BS) EN IEC  55014-2:2021 
(BS) EN IEC  61000-3-2:2019 +A1:2021 
(BS) EN 61000-3-3:2013 +A1:2019 +A2:2021 

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS) 2015/863 amending Annex II to 
Directive 2011/65/EU 
Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Regulations 2012 (S.I. 2012/3032) 

Producer Name • Naam fabrikant • Nom du producteur • Name des Herstellers  
• Nome del produttore • Nombre del fabricante 

Buffalo 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above Territory Legislation, Directive(s) 
and Standard(s). 
Ik, de ondergetekende, verklaar hierbij dat de hierboven gespecificeerde uitrusting goedgekeurd is volgens de bovenstaande 
Richtlijn(en) en Standaard(en). 
Je soussigné, confirme la conformité de l'équipement cité dans la présente à la / aux Directive(s) et Norme(s) ci-dessus 
Ich, der/die Unterzeichnende, erkläre hiermit, dass das oben angegebene Gerät der/den oben angeführten Richtlinie(n) und 
Norm(en) entspricht. 
Il sottoscritto dichiara che l'apparecchiatura di sopra specificata è conforme alle Direttive e agli Standard sopra riportati. 
El abajo firmante declara por la presente que el equipo arriba especificado está en conformidad con la(s) directiva(s) y 
estándar(es) arriba mencionadas. 

Date • Data • Date • Datum • Data • 
Fecha 

20th December 2022 

Signature • Handtekening • Signature 
• Unterschrift Firma • Firma

Full Name • Volledige naam • Nom et 
prénom • Vollständiger Name • Nome 
completo • Nombre completo  

Ashley Hooper Eoghan Donnellan 

Position • Functie • Fonction • Position 
• Qualifica • Posición 

Technical & Quality Manager Commercial Manager/ Importer 

Producer Address • Adres fabrikant • 
Adresse du producteur • Anschrift des 
Herstellers • Indirizzo del produttore • 
Dirección del fabricante  

Fourth Way, 
Avonmouth, 
Bristol, 
BS11 8TB 
United Kingdom 

Unit 9003,  
Blarney Business Park,  
Blarney,  
Co. Cork 
Ireland 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 3754925B-78E7-465C-A78A-97C96D7A05C1
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